

saskatoonpublicschools.ca

EDSBY PRIVACY AND SECURITY

Saskatoon Public Schools uses the Edsby communication platform to provide parents and caregivers with information on their child's learning progress and to deliver school information.

Edsby securely sends and receives data with MySchoolSask, the new provincial student information system from the **Ministry of Education**. Edsby integrates the following types of data:

- Name, contact information, and general demographics about the student, currently found in MySchoolSask;
- Assessment and attendance data for students;
- Names and contact information for student contacts, currently found in MySchoolSask.

Edsby stores this data in the same cloud provider as the provincial MySchoolSask system (<u>Microsoft's Azure Cloud</u>). This ensures that the data never leaves Canada and is securely stored in Microsoft's Canadian data centres.

When a student leaves Saskatoon Public Schools, either through removal from the roll or graduation, the student's record associated in Edsby is automatically removed and the data is purged in accordance with existing student data policies (**AP175**).

Data access through Edsby by Saskatoon Public Schools staff is logged and permissions are automatically set based on existing permissions granted in the provincial MySchoolSask system. Staff logins to Edsby are governed by the school division's human resources policies. Access permissions for staff are updated or revoked automatically based on role changes set in the division's human resources system.

Saskatoon Public Schools undertook a Privacy Impact Assessment on Edsby, as per AP170.

Parent access to Edsby is based on current contact data from MySchoolSask. That data is managed and updated at the school level, as per **AP170**.

Edsby's privacy policies can be found **here**.